

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
(Hoekstra, P.J., Sawyer, J., and Saad, J.)

IN RE APPLICATION OF THE DETROIT EDISON COMPANY
TO INCREASE RATES

ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESSES
ADVOCATING TARIFF EQUITY,

Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 145750

v

Court of Appeals No. 302110

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION and THE DETROIT
EDISON COMPANY,

MPSC Case No. U-16384

Appellees.

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLEE
MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Steven D. Hughey (P32203)
Anne M. Uitvlugt (P71641)
Assistant Attorneys General
Public Service Division
6520 Mercantile Way, Suite 1
Lansing, MI 48911
Telephone: (517) 241-6680

Dated: June 28, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented	viii
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules Involved.....	ix
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings Below	3
A. MPSC Case No. U-16384 – The Commission’s Order	4
B. The Court of Appeals’ July 26, 2012 Opinion.....	7
Argument	8
I. MCL 460.6a(1) requires a utility to allocate any refund among primary customers based upon their pro rata share of the total revenue collected.	8
A. Standard of Review	8
B. Analysis.....	11
1. Section 6a(1)’s language is unambiguous and the Court of Appeals erred in concluding otherwise.....	11
2. The Commission properly applied the plain language of § 6a(1).....	13
II. The Commission has statutorily-authorized broad authority to design refund methodologies and properly utilized this authority to order a pro rata refund among Detroit Edison’s primary customers.	17
A. Standard of Review	17
B. Analysis.....	17

1. The Commission has broad statutory authority to set just and reasonable rates, which includes the discretion to design refund methodologies..... 17

2. The Commission properly utilized its authority to order a pro rata refund among Detroit Edison’s primary customers. 23

Conclusion and Relief Requested 27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ABATE v Public Service Comm,</i> 208 Mich App 248; 527 NW2d 533 (1994)	19
<i>Association of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity v Public Service Comm,</i> 174 Mich App 63; 435 NW2d 766 (1989)	22
<i>Attorney General v PSC,</i> 215 Mich App 356; 546 NW2d 266 (1996)	18, 20, 21
<i>Attorney General v PSC,</i> 65 Mich App 230; 418 NW2d 660 (1987)	21
<i>Attorney General v Public Service Comm,</i> 235 Mich App 308; 597 NW2d 264 (1999)	21
<i>Attorney General v Public Service Comm,</i> 249 Mich App 424; 642 NW2d 691 (2002) lv den 467 Mich 929 (2000)	22, 23
<i>Bailey v United States,</i> 516 US 137; 116 S Ct 501 (1995)	14
<i>Bejin Co v Public Service Comm,</i> 352 Mich 139; 89 NW2d 607 (1958)	10
<i>Board of Regents v Roth,</i> 408 US 564; 92 S Ct 2701; 33 L Ed 2d 548 (1972)	22
<i>Boyer-Campbell Co v Fry,</i> 271 Mich 282; 260 NW 165 (1935)	10, 11, 15
<i>Building Owners & Managers Ass'n v Public Service Comm,</i> 42 Mich 494; 383 NW2d 72 (1986)	19
<i>Bundo v Walled Lake,</i> 395 Mich 679; 238 NW2d 154 (1976)	22
<i>Coffman v State Board of Examiners in Optometry,</i> 331 Mich 582; 50 NW2d 322 (1951)	10
<i>Consumers Power Co v Public Service Comm,</i> 196 Mich App 687; 493 NW2d 424 (1992)	9

<i>Detroit Edison Co v Public Service Comm,</i> 127 Mich App 499; 342 NW2d 273 (1983).....	18, 19
<i>Detroit Edison Co v Public Service Comm,</i> 155 Mich App 461; 400 NW2d 644 (1986).....	20, 21
<i>Detroit v Michigan Railroad Comm,</i> 209 Mich 395; 177 NW 306 (1920).....	18
<i>Dowerk v Twp of Oxford,</i> 233 Mich App 62; 592 NW2d 724 (1998).....	9
<i>Empire Iron Mining Partnership v Orhanen,</i> 455 Mich 410; 565 NW2d 844 (1997).....	16
<i>Giaras v Public Service Comm,</i> 301 Mich 262; 3 NW2d 268 (1942).....	9
<i>Grand Rapids v Iosco Land Co,</i> 273 Mich 613; 77 NW2d 1 (1935).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Great Wolf Lodge v Public Service Comm,</i> 489 Mich 27; 799 NW2d 155 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>In re Blue Cross & Blue Shield Revised Reimbursement System,</i> 93 Mich App 357; 287 NW2d 236 (1979).....	22
<i>In re Certified Question (Fun'N Sun RV, Inc v Michigan,</i> 447 Mich 765; 527 NW2d 468 (1994).....	22
<i>In re Detroit Edison Co,</i> 297 Mich App 377; 823 NW2d 433 (2012), lv gtd, 493 Mich 950; 828 NW2d 27 (2013).....	vii, 7, 11, 17, 26
<i>In re MCI Telecommunications Complaint,</i> 460 Mich 396; 596 NW2d 164 (1999).....	8, 9, 12
<i>In re Rovas Complaint,</i> 482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008).....	9, 10, 11, 15
<i>Klapp v United Ins Group Agency,</i> 468 Mich 459; 663 NW2d 447 (2003).....	viii, 12
<i>Maldonado v Ford Motor Co,</i> 476 Mich 372; 719 NW2d 809 (2006).....	10

Mayor of Lansing v Public Service Comm,
470 Mich 154; 680 NW2d 840 (2004).....viii, 12

Michigan Bell Telephone Co v Public Service Comm,
332 Mich 7; 50 NW2d 826 (1952)..... 18, 19

Novi v Robert Adell Children’s Funded Trust,
473 Mich 242; 701 NW2d 144 (2005)..... 10

People v Babcock,
469 Mich 247; 666 NW2d 231 (2003)..... 10

People v Stone,
463 Mich 558; 621 NW2d 702 (2001)..... 13

People v Tennyson,
487 Mich 730; 790 NW2d 354 (2010)..... 14

Petersen v Magna Corp,
484 Mich 300; 773 NW2d 564 (2009)..... 13

Residential Ratepayers Consortium v Public Service Comm,
239 Mich App 1; 607 NW2d 391 (1999)..... 19

Robinson v City of Detroit,
462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000)..... 14

State Farm Fire and Cas Co v Old Republic Ins Co,
466 Mich 142; 644 NW2d 715 (2002)..... 14

Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward,
460 Mich 230; 596 NW2d 119 (1999)..... 14

Statutes

MCL 460.10 24

MCL 460.10(b)(2) 24

MCL 460.10a(1)(a) 25

MCL 460.551 18

MCL 460.6 3, 18, 24

MCL 460.6(1)..... 18, 19, 20

MCL 460.6a..... 27

MCL 460.6a(1)..... passim

MCL 462.25..... 8

MCL 462.26(8)..... 8, 9

Rules

MCR 7.301(A)(2) vii

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 6, § 28..... 9
